because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest rate exposure arises from short-term
borrowings from banks and short-term deposits with banks. At the reporting date the interest rate risk profile
of the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments is:

2020 2019
(Rupees '000)

Fixed rate instruments

 Financial assets  -   1,000,000

 Financial liabilities  24,042,976  12,949,993

Variable rate instruments

 Financial assets  27,019,176  8,288,717

 Financial liabilities  33,613,746  33,635,425

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Company is not exposed to interest rate risk on its fixed rate instruments as all of these are of a short-term
nature.

FAUJI FERTILIZER BIN QASIM LIMITED 185

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates would have increased / (decreased) profit by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same
basis for 2019.

Profit or loss
100 basis

points
increase

100 basis
points

decrease
 (Rupees '000)

December 31, 2020
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments  (65,946)  65,946

December 31, 2019
Cash flow sensitivity-variable rate instruments  (253,467)  253,467

Market price risk

For investments at fair value through profit or loss, a 1 % increase / decrease in market price at reporting date
would have increased / decreased profit for the year by Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 90 thousand).

36.5 Fair values

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of
financial position, are as follows:

2020 2019
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Note  (Rupees '000)
Assets carried at amortized cost

Long-term loans 15  6,990,318  6,990,318  3,130,000  3,130,000
Trade debts 18  1,656,387  1,656,387  8,606,885  8,606,885
Deposits  85,495  85,495  94,986  94,986
Advances  70,146  70,146  77,683  77,683
Interest accrued  473,503  473,503  247,867  247,867
Other receivables - net of provision 21  5,170,133  5,170,133  6,004,866  6,004,866
Short-term investments 23  -   -   1,000,000  1,000,000
Cash and bank balances 24  25,048,432  25,048,432  5,294,341  5,294,341

 39,494,414  39,494,414  24,456,628  24,456,628

Assets carried at fair value

Short-term investments - Investments at
  fair value through profit or loss 23  -   -   9,029  9,029

186 ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

2020 2019

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

 (Rupees '000)
Liabilities carried at amortized cost

Long-term loans including accrued interest 7 & 10  22,416,863  22,416,863  18,641,964  18,641,964
Trade and other payables 8 & 9  32,863,937  32,863,937  34,282,944  34,282,944
Short-term borrowings including

accrued interest 10 & 11  16,092,196  16,092,196  28,905,705  28,905,705

 71,372,996  71,372,996  81,830,613  81,830,613

The basis for determining fair values is as follows:

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield
curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread. For instruments carried at amortized cost, since
the majority of the interest bearing investments are variable rate based instruments, there is no difference in
carrying amount and the fair value. Further, for fixed rate instruments, since there is no significant difference in
the market rate and rate of the instruments and most of the fixed rate instruments, excluding payable against